

Nos. 18-15144, 18-15166, and 18-15255

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees
v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,
and

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR, JEANNE JUGAN RESIDENCE,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
MARCH FOR LIFE**

No. 18-15166

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees
v.

MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
MARCH FOR LIFE**

David A. Cortman
AZ Bar No. 029490
Kevin H. Theriot
AZ Bar No. 030446
Kenneth J. Connelly
AZ Bar No. 025420
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th St.
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
(480) 444-0028 Fax
dcortman@ADFlegal.org
ktheriot@ADFlegal.org
kconnelly@ADFlegal.org

Gregory S. Baylor
TX Bar No. 01941500
Counsel of Record
Christen M. Price
D.C. Bar No. 1016277
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690
(202) 347-3622 Fax
gbaylor@ADFlegal.org
cprice@ADFlegal.org

Brian R. Chavez-Ochoa
CA Bar No. 190289
Chavez-Ochoa Law Offices, Inc.
4 Jean Street, Suite 4
Valley Springs, CA 95252
(209) 772-3013
(209) 772-3090 Fax
chavezochoa@yahoo.com

*Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant-
Appellant March for Life*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Final Rules Will Moot the States' Procedural APA Claims.	4
II. The Final Rules Will Not Moot the States' Substantive Claims.....	6
III. The States' Standing to Assert Their Substantive Claims Will Remain A Live Issue.	7
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	8
<i>Associated Fisheries of Maine, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 247 (D. Me. 2004)	5
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	5
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	8
<i>Hunt v. Imperial Merch. Servs., Inc.</i> , 560 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Neighborhood Improvement Projects, LLC v. United States</i> , 692 F. App'x 433 (9th Cir. 2017)	4-5
<i>Safari Aviation Inc. v. Garvey</i> , 300 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Tollis, Inc. v. San Bernardino Cty.</i> , 827 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1987)	6

Regulations:

<i>83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)</i>	2, 4, 6
<i>83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018)</i>	2, 4, 6
